Petersburg Borough, Alaska RESOLUTION # 2024-02

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A SOLE SOURCE AWARD FOR PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF A RADIO COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM FOR THE PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT THAT IS COMPATIBLE WITH THE POLICE DEPARTMENT'S PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK

WHEREAS, the Petersburg Borough was awarded and accepted Homeland Security Department of Military and Veterans Affairs (MVA) 23SHSP-GY23 grant funding of \$50,199 for the purchase and installation of a radio communications system for the Petersburg School District; and

WHEREAS, the system is required to be compatible and seamlessly sync with the Police Department's Public Safety Communications Network; and

WHEREAS, the Petersburg Police Department exclusively utilizes Motorola communications hardware/software; and

WHEREAS, ProComm Alaska is the sole certified Motorola dealer in Alaska; and

WHEREAS, ProComm Alaska has a proven track record with the Borough having designed and constructed the Public Safety Dispatch Center in the Police Department, as well as fulfilling other contracts for procurement and installation of various communications equipment for the Borough; and

WHEREAS, ProComm Alaska continues to provide annual maintenance for all Borough Public Safety communications equipment; and

WHEREAS, ProComm Alaska has submitted a design proposal to facilitate the School District Radio Project grant submission; and

WHEREAS, MVA Grants has pre-approved ProComm for the sole source award as per federal contracting regulations.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED the Petersburg Borough Assembly approves of the award to ProComm Alaska for the purchase and installation of a radio communications system for the Petersburg School District that is compatible with the Police Department's Public Safety Communications Network for an amount not to exceed \$50,199.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Petersburg Borough Assembly on January 16, 2024.

ATTEST:	Mark Jensen, Mayor	
Debra K. Thompson, Borough Clerk		